Financial liabilities
Trade payables (1,455) (932) (29,284) - (2,020) (33,691)
Other payables (9,822) (1,704) (4,488) (528) - (16,542)
Bank borrowings (61) (11,151) (42,570) - - (53,782)
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

 (11,338) (13,787) (76,342) (528) (2,020) (104,015)
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Net currency exposure 14,795 11,827 (11,180) 346 (1,540) 14,248
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

  Registration No.

201401022577 (1098663-D)

142

LEONG HUP INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

45 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and equity to
5% (2018: 5%) strengthening/weakening of each currency respectively in MYR, SGD, USD
and IDR against the respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group, with all
other variables held constant.

Profit for the year increases/(decreases):

   Group
 2019 2018
 RM’000 RM’000

MYR
- Strengthened 5% 815 562
- Weakened 5% (815) (562)

SGD
- Strengthened 5% (21) 449
- Weakened 5% 21 (449)

USD
- Strengthened 5% 2,089 (425)
- Weakened 5% (2,089) 425

IDR
- Strengthened 5% 7 13
- Weakened 5% (7) (13)
 ════════ ════════

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to
changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of
change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates. Short-term receivables and payables
are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

The Group’s interest rate management objective is to manage the interest expenses

[…]

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Financial liabilities
Hire purchase liabilities 39,084 50,180 - -
Bankers’ acceptances 330,874 407,449 - -
Trust receipts 311,352 303,547 - -
Term loans 321,707 100,800 - -
Amounts due to subsidiaries - - 16,631 103,785
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

 1,003,017 861,976  16,631 103,785
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Floating rate instruments:

Financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts 72,802 54,071 - -
Term loans 847,499  1,176,222 - -
Revolving credits 458,502 278,670 - -
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

 1,378,803 1,508,963 - -
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonable possible
change in interest rates of +/- 50 basis point (“bp”). These changes considered to be
reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are
based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial
instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other
variables are held constant.

   Net profit/(loss) for the year   Equity
 +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Group

31 December 2019 (5,239)  5,239 (5,239)  5,239
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

31 December 2018 (5,734)  5,734 (5,734)  5,734
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

  Registration No.

201401022577 (1098663-D)

144

LEONG HUP INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

46 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Determination of fair value

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are
reasonable approximation of fair value

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose
carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value:

Asset/liability Note

Trade receivables 20
Other receivables, deposits and prepaid expenses 21